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july L6, 2020

Mr. HaniAhmad
47 04 W . Bu rleigh Sitreet
Milwaul<ee, W|53216

Vapor Assessment Results Related to Former one Hour Fabricare Drycleaner / Gas station
470/-W. Burleigh Street, Milwaukee, Wt BRRTS # 02_41-548391
Respcrnsible Party: Mr. Tom McKay, Thiensville, Wl,414 Z7g-gOS4

Results of Vapor Testing from the site Property at 47o4w, Burleigh street, Milwaukee, wl

Dear Mr. Ahmad,

sand creek Consultants, w5877 Pheasant Lane, Plymouth, wisconsin was hired by one Hour Fabricare (Mr,
Tom McKay), to complete additional environmental investigation and remec{iation activities at the former
drycleaner and gas station properly that is currently a store that you operate, I believe you are in the process
of purchasing the property from Mr. Mcl(ay,

Sand creek is the environmental consultant for the project. on June 10 and !j., zo2},we obtained one sub-
slab vapor sample and one indoor air sample from the western portion of the building. one ambient air
sample was also obtained from the building roof. The samples were obtained from the location of the former
drycleaning machine. Samples were retainetl per wDNR requirements and rnethods, and analyzed 6y pace
Analytical Laboratory, Minneapolis, MN. Testing was conducted to evaluate the concentration of cirycleaning
chemicals and selecl cornponents of gasoline, as there has been a documented release of drycleaning solvent
and petroleum on the property, 'fhe ten tested substances are listed on the attached table that shows the
resu lts,

'fhe 
subslab sample was obtainecl from a 5/B" diameter hole drilled into the hasement floor, and the indoor air

sample was obtained from a height of ahout four feet above grade at the locations shown on the attached
sample locatiott map' The subslab ftole was patched immerliately after sample collection using cement.

Tlre laboratory analytical report from the tesl. results is attached, as is a table that compares your results to the
current wDNR standards for each type of sample (subslab ancl indoor air vapor),

The results indicate for the indoor air sample that none of the analyzed compounds exceed the indopr air
standards for a small commercial building. The ambient air sample also did not indicate any significant
detections of the tested compounds in the typical outside air.
'lhe 

subslab sample contains a concentration of the drycleaning chenrical, tetrachloroethene (pcE) at a level
above what the wDNR considers elevated for a subslab commercial building.

The WDNR has indicated further testing should be completed to verify and assess the significant of these
findings, While the concentration:; are above standands, the levels are still quite low, and have only been
detectedinthesubslab,an<Jnotintheindoorair. Ventingofthesubslabairwill likelybenecessary,Dur
should be discussed with the WDNR prior to taking further steps.

Sand Cr eck Consultctnts, luc.

Re:

Subject:
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vaporAssessmenfResu,ts 
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lf you have further questions, please feel free to contact me at ken,e[2bQ-t!@SAnd:t.teg|l.qQ-[!. or at 920 918-

9024.

you can also contact the WDNg project Manager for the One Hour Fabricare Site, Ms, Linda Michalets, She

can be reached at lin&^-mrchclg!5@U4SeqlEln,gav or by phone at (414) 263'8757 '

Thank you for your cooperatio;l on this matter, and we will be in contact regarding scheduling,

Sincerely,

7n--'t".t

Ken Ebbott, P.G,

Project Manager

Attachments: Table of Findings

pace Laboratory Analytical Results 4704 W. Burrleigh Street, Milwaukee, Wl

Figure 1: SantPle Locations

Mr, Tom McKaY, via ail Only with Attachments

Sand Creek Consultants, Inc, Fage 2 of2



Tabl. 1:

Sample l0 Location

$rnll Coomcrdel $nd.dt

Vapor Chemlstry Res!hs
Forrncr Onc l{our F.brlcara, aTOt W. BurlClh, Mlhr.utea, Wl

0ate

cis-7,2-

Dichlore Ethyl t€ptr TlEadtlorc
Benzene ethene benzene thtlcnr ethonc lprGl Toluane

m&P
Trichlore Viny{ Xy'ene o- CoilCtt,srlo|{s

ethcne (TCE) Chlodde separately Xtene5

"1;11:*' 6/$nozo
BurleiSh

AtFmtr

^IH,:::fi 
6/tot2o2o

heighr

t6

<0.19

5.O

<1.9

180

<0.40<0.17 0.24 J

2200o &E 44

31 <0.33 <0 14 0.87 I O 35 I
Ambient Alr has no

Drycleaning

Chemicals

Indoor Air of Formet
Drycleaner mcets

Standards

Subslab Air at

Formcr Orlrclcan

3.9 Madrlne has

etev"ted pct, But
Indoor Air ls below

St: rrlrr.li

Ambient (&
hour)

Indoor Alr 4704

W, Burleigh (&
hour)

t:49

Subslab Vepor gamplcs lpg/mt)

Sample lD Locatlon Date

sm.fl comrnrdal Stand.rds

5ubalab

Drydeaner Subsl.b at

4704 W Fomer Dry

BurfciSh (30 oeanlnt 6htl2020

min. grab) M4hinc

cis-1,2-

Dlchlqo- Erhyl Naph-
Benzene ethene benzene thalene

16@ 120

2.6 <0.L7 1.8 <1,9 <0.33 <0.14 5.5 2.1

n, m, o-

Trichloro Vtny' Xylene Xylenes

ethene (TCE) Chlorlde separately mtx

73o.0m 290 930 $,(n0 r5.0o0

Tctrxhlorc

"th€nc IPCE)

6,oqt

Toluene

313140 <2.3 8,ll5o 713 1(X <0.17 110

Notes:
I 
wlsconsln vapor Quict Look-uP Table Indoor Air Vapnr |iotr.mbrf 2ou us€pA Rcalon.l s(rllnl|E

Ldtls [http://dnr.wi.gov^oplc/Brownf ields/documents/

'z screening level for Residential/small commerclal Bulldints (attenuation factor of o.o3),
gg/mr: mlcrograms per cubic meter

. = Substance not detected above Indlcated detection limlt. 
I

J = Anatyte was dete'cted but is berow th€ reportrnt rimit, The concentration is estrmated.

Sot d CRt Co$lhfrb. t^c.
PoglqJ
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June 18.2020

Ken Ebbott
Sand Creek Consultants
W5877 Pheasant Lane
Plymouth, Wl 53073

RE: Project ONE HOUR FABRTCARE
Pace Project No.: 10521568

Dear Ken Ebbott:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 15,2020. The results relate only to the
samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNINEI-AC Strandards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otheruise noted in ine boOy of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
. Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

lf you have any questions conceming this reporl, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

V-<?-' I+#*11

Kirsten Hogberg

ki rsten. hog berg@pa ce I abs. com
(612)607-1700
Prc{ect Manager

Endosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This r€port shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without lho writtcn cons€nt ol Paco Andytical Services, LLC.

Psca Analytlql scMm, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapc{i6, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1 700

Page 1 of 16
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ProJect

Pace Project No

Pace ADalytical Soruices, LLC
1 700 Elm Street - Surle 200

N.4inneapolis MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700

CERTIFICATIONS

ONE HOUR FABRICARE

1 052 1 568

Pace Analytical Services Minneapolis
42l.A Certiflcation # 2926 01

Alabama Certiflcation fl: 40 | 7 0

Alaska Contamrnated Sites Ce(rficatron #: 17 009

Alaska DW Certiflcation #: MN00064
Arrzona Ce(ification #: 420014
Arkansas DW Certiflcation #; MN00064
Arkansas WW Certiftcation #: 88-0680
Californla Certiflcation #: 2929
CNMI Saipan Certification #: lVP0003
Oolor ado Certification #: MN00064
C()nnecticut Certiflr:ation # PFI-0256
EPA Region B+Wyoming DW Certification # vra MN 027-
053-13/
Florida Certrfication #. E87005

Georgia Certrfication #: 959

Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064
ilawaii Certiflcation #: MN00064
ldaho Cerlification #: MN00064

ll inors Cedrlrcation # 200t)11

lndrana Cerlificalron # C-MN-01
lowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167

Kentucky DW Cenification #: 90062
KentLrcky WW Certiflcation #: 90062
Louisiana DEO Certificatron #: 0308G

L.oursrana DW CeniFication # MN00064
Maine Cerlification #: MN00064

Maryland Certiiicattorr #. 322

Massachusetts DWP Certification ll. vra MN 027-053-137
Michigan Certillcation #r 9909

Mrnnesota Cerlificalion #: 027-053-1 37

Mrnnesola Dept of Ag Certifcation #r via MN 027-053-13i7

Minrlesota Petrofund Certification #. 124O

Mississippi Cerlillcation #: MN00064
Missouri Certification #: 10100

Montana Certificalion #: CERT0092
Nebraska Cerlification #r NE-OS-1 8-06

Nevada Certification #: MN00064
New Hampshire Certi{lcation #: 2081

New Jersey Ceftification #: MNO02

New York Certif cation #'. 11647
North Carolina DW Certification tl.277a0
North Carolina WW Certiflcation #. 530

North Dakota Cerlifrcalion #, R-036

Ohio DW Certificatron #'.41244
Ohio VAP Certiflcation #: C1101

Oklahoma Certiflcation #: 9507

Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001

Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN20000'1

Pennsylvania Certillcation # 68 00563
Puerto liico Certificalion #: MN00064
South Carolina Cerlification #:7400300'1
Tennessee Cerlification #: TNO281 8

Texas Certification #: T104704192

Utah Certillcation #: MN00O64

Vernronl Certification #: VT-027053137

Virginia Cerlification #: 460163
Washington Ccrlification #: C486

West Virginia DEP Certiflcatton # 382

West Virginia DW Cerlificatiort f . 9952 C

Wisconsin Certiflcation #: 909407970
Wyonring UST Certification #; via A2LA 2926,01

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This ropo( shall not b€ reproduced, except in full,

wrlhodt the writlen consenl of Pa0e Analytical Services LLC Page2of 16



Project: ONE HOUR FABRICARE

Pace Proiect No : 1 0521 568

Pace Analytlcal Serylces, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suit€ 200

Minnoapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-l 700

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Method: TO-15

Descrlptlon: TO15 MSV AIR

Client: Sand Creek Consultants
Date: June 18,2020

General Informatlon:
7 samples were analyzed for TO-15 by Pace Analytical Services Minneapolis. All samples were received In acceptable condition with

any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody anrj/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of

this report.

Hold Tlme:
The samples were anal1rzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below

Initial Calibrations (includlng MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below

Continulng Calibratlon :

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below

lntemal Standards:
All intemal standards were withtn QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:
All duplicate sample results were wihin methd acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REP ORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This rBport shall not be reproduc€d, exc€pt in full'

without th€ witten coNent of Pa@ Analyti6l S€ryices, LLC. Page 7 of 16



Pace AnalYtical Servlces, LLC

17OO Elm Street - Suite 200

MinneaPolis' MN 55{14

(61 2)607-1 700Analytical
rrY.0rc|lo!s'com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Proiecti

Pace Project No :

ONE HOUR FABRICARE

1 052'1 568

Gu to' 10521568001 ffioolro/20 16:31 Recetved: OA|IS]ZO ll .lO Matrix: Air

SamDle: AMBIENT AIR
DRYCLEANER ROOF

LOD DF PrePared AnalYzed CAS No Qua

Parameters Results Units ' LOO

TO15 MSV AIR

Benzene
ci s- 1 ,2- Dichl oroethene

Ethylbenzene
Naphthalene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

Tdchloroethene
Vinyl chloride

m&pXYlene
o-Xylene

AnalYtical Methr:d: TO- 1 5

Pace Analytical Servtces - Minneapotts

<0.19 ug/m3

<0.'l7 ug/m3

0,24J ug/m3
<1.9 upt/m3

<0.40 ug/m3

3.1 ugt/m3

<0,33 ug/m3
<0.14 ug/m3

0.87J ug/m3

11.35.J ur3/m3

0.48 0 19

1,2 017
''l 3 0.21

4.0 1,9

10 040
1,'1 0 25

0.81 0 33

0.77 0',14

2.6 0 50

1.3 0 22

145
149
1.49

149
1.49
'1 .49

149
149
1.49
149

06/16/20 16:49

06/16/20 16:49

06i 16/20 16:49

06/1 6/20 I 6:49

06/16/20 16:49

06/1 6/20 1 6:49

06i16/20 16:49

06/16/20 16:49

06/1 6/20 1 6:49

06/16/20 16:49

7143-2
1 56-59-2
'100-41-4

9'1-20-3

127-184
1 08-88-3

79-01 -6

75-0 1 -4

1 79601 -23-1

9547-6

L"b lDr 105 
l2o 11 10 Matnx: Air

Sample: INDOOR DRYCLEANER

Parameters

TO15 MSV AIR

Benzene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene
Naphthalene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

m&gXYlene
o-Xylene

2.6 ug/m3

<0.',|7 urg/m3

1.8 r.rg/m3

<1.9 .rg/m3

4.9 ug/m3

9.5 ug/m3

<0,33 ug/m3

<0.'t 4 ug/m3

6.5 ug/m3

2.1 ug/m3

o 48 0.',19 1 49

12 017 149
'1 3 021 149
40 19 149

1o 040 149

1 1 0.25 1.49

0.81 0.33 1 49

077 014 149

2.6 050 149

13 022 149

06/16/20 17:45

06116120 17 45

06116120 17'.45

06116120 17.45

OOl16120 17 45

06116120 17145

06t16120 17'.4s

06116120 17:45

06116120 17:45

06116120 17:45

71-43-2
1 56-59-2

1 00-4 1 -4

I 1 -20-3
121-184
1 08-88-3
79-01 -6

75-014
1 79601 -23-1

95-47-6

Qual

Results lJnits LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No'

AnalYtical Method: TO-1 5

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapotts

-NEPO-NT 

OT LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shau not be reproduced' axcept in full'

without the written consent of Pa€ Anal)'tical Servi€s' LLC

^*.. n6t18t2020 01:51 PM

Page 8 of 16



Project:

Pace Project No

Pace Analytlcal Services, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

MinneaPolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1 700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

ONE HOUR FABRICARE

1 052 1 568

Sample: DRYCLEANER SUBSLAM
DCM

Parameters

Lab f D: 105215$8006 Collected: 06111120 12:47 Received: 06115120 11 10 Matnx: Air

Results Units LOQ LOD DF PrePared Analyzed CAS No Qual

TO15 MSV AIR

Benzene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene
Naphthalene
Tetra ch loroethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

m&pXylene
o-Xylene

Analytjcal Method: TO-1 5

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

4.0

3.1

3.7
<2.3

8460

74.3

104
<0.17

11 .0

3.9

ug/miI
ug/m:]
ug/mi]
ug/m:l
ug/m:]
ug/ml3

ug/m:i
ug/mil

ug/mii
ug/mil

0 58 0.23 1 79

1 4 0.21 1.79

1.6 025 179
48 2.3 179
296 ',11 5 429.6

1.4 0.31 1.79

0.98 040 179
0 93 0.17 1 79

3.2 0.61 1.79

1.6 026 179

06/1 6/20 20:05

06/'16/20 20:05

06/1 6/20 20:05

06116120 20:05

06117120 11:3O

06/1 6/20 20:05
06/1 6/20 20:05

06116120 20:05

06/1 6/20 20:05

06/1 6/20 20:05

7143-2
1 56-59-2

1 00-41 -4

91 -20-3

127-184
1 08-88-3

79-01 -6

75-014
1 79601 -23-1

95-47-6

REPICRT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reporl shall not be reproduced' except in full,

without lhe written consent of Pace Analytical Services' LLCDate: 0611812020 01 :51 PM Page 10 of 16
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/ _,{aceAnalytical-
Yr{.Drc.l8bs.cdr

Project: ONE HOUR FABRICAR$

Pace Project No.: 10521568

PAC3 Anaryqelt it{,|WE, l+G
170O Elm Slreet - Suile 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1 700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

QC Batch: 681428

QC Batch Method: TO-1 5

Analysis Method:

Analysis DescripUon

Laboratory:

Associated Lab Samples: 10521568001, 105215681302, 10521568003,10521568004,

TO-15

TO15 MSVAIR Low Level

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

1 0521 568005, 10521 568006, 1 0521568007

METHOD BLANK: 3646261 Matnx; Air

Associared Lab samptes: 10521568001, 1052156sr1o2, 10521568003, 10521568004, 10521568005, 10521568006, 10521568007

Units

Blank

Resull
Reporting

Limit Anallzed QualifiersParameter

Benzene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene
m&pXyiene
Naphthalene

o-Xylene
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

LABOMTORY CONTROL SAMPLE:

Parameter

Benzene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene
m&p-Xylene
Naphthalene

o-Xylene
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 36474'19

Parameter

Benzene
cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene

Ethylbenzene
m&p-Xylene
Naphthalene
o-Xylene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

Trichloroethene

Reeelts presented on thls pag. afe

pg/m3

Ug/m3

Ug/m3

fo/ms
qrg/m3

J

J

<0.065

<0 058
<0.069

<0.1 7

<0.64

<0 074
<0.'l 3

<0.086

<0 11

<0.M8

0.16 06/16/20 1'l:03
0.40 06/1 6/20 11 :03

0 44 06/1 6/20 1 1 :03

0 88 06/16i20 11:03

1 3 06i16/20 11:03

0 44 06/16/20 11:03

0 34 06/16/20 11:03

0 38 06/16/20 11:03

O.27 06i 16/20 11:03

0.26 06/16/20 11:03 MN

Spike

Conc.

LCS

Resull
LCS

% Rec

% Rec

Limits Qualifiers

33.5

41-6

456
91.2

JI T

AE R

71

395
563
26.7

1 052 1 568001

Resull

<0 19

<0.1 7

0.24J
0.87J
<1 9

n?4 1

<0.40

31
<0 33

JC. J

39.2
41 0

80.6

55.7

39.8

744
38 1

60 1

220

105

94

90

88

87

105

96

107

82

70-1 33

70-132
70-142
70-141
63-1 30

70-1 35

70-1 36

70-1 36

7o-132
68-141

Max

RPD

Dup

Result Qualifiers

<0 19

<0 17

o.24J
0.91J
<1.9

0 34J
<0 40

33
<0 33

ZJ

25

25

25

25
25

the unlt,5 Indleated by ths "Unlt8' column exed wh.c an altemato unli 18 pHented to the rlght of thc rcsult

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This roport shall not b€ reproduced, except in full,

without the wdtlen consent of Paco Analytical Services, LLC.)ale: 0611812020 01:51 PM Page11of16
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Pace Analytical Servlces, LLC

1700 Elm Streel - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1 700

Qualifiers

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: ONE HOUR FABRICARE

Pace Proiect No.: 1 052 1 568

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 3647419

Parameter

Vinyl chloride

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 3U742o.

Parameter

Benzene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene
m&p-Xylene
Naphthalene
o-Xylene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Rasutts prssented on t rls Ftrg€ se In

1 0521 568001

Result

Dup

Result RPD

Max

RPD

<o 14

1 0521 568002
Resull

<0.1 4

Dup

ReSUIt

Max
RPD Oualifiers

5

z-o
<0.17

1.8

6.5
<1.9

21
49
9.5

<0.33

<0.14

2.7
<0.'l 7

1.7

b.6
<1.9

2.1

10.2
<0.33

<0.14

4

1

11

,q

25

25

25
25

25
ZJ

25

25

25

unlts indlcatcd by the 'Unlt!" column oxep( whem an aliemalc unh 19 pFsanted to th€ right of thc MUtt

REPORT OF I-ABORATORY ANALYSIS
'l-his r€port shall not be reproduc€d, exc€pt in full,

without th€ writtBn consent of Pace Analytical Seryices, LLC.Date: 06/18/2020 01:51 PM Page 12 ot 16



PrOiCCt: ONE HOUR FABRICARE

Pace Analytlc.l servlceq slu
170O Elm Skeet - Suite 200

Minneaoolis' MN 55414

(61 2)607'1 700

OUALIFIERS

Pace Project No '10521 568

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot'

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ

LoD-LimitofDetectionadjustedfordi|Urionfactor,percentmoisture'initia|weightandfina|vo|ume

LOQ - Limit of Quanutation adjusted for dilution faclor, percent moisture' initial weight and final volume'

?;-tlXff""Jirrrrazine decomposes to and cannot rbe separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270 The resutt for each analyte ls

il:Ii,ffi-:il1"#Tllil,,^"r, unrounded data are disprayed and have been used ro carcurate % recovery and RPD values

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix SPike (DuPlicate)

DUP - SamPle DuPlicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difierence

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-UP

U-|ndicatesthecompoundwasana|yzedfor,butnotdetectedatorabovetheadjustedLoD.
N.Nitrosodipheny|aminedecomposesandcannot|oeseparatedfromDipheny|amineusingMethodS2T0Theresu|treportedfor
each analyte is a combined concentratlon'

PaceAna|ytica|isTNIaccredited.ContactyourPacePMforthecunent|istotaccreditedana|ytes

TNI - The NELAC Institule

ANALYTE QUALIFTERS

MN The rePorting"limil
Evaluation Rule'

hasbeenraisedinaccordancewithMinnesotaStatutes4T402loosubpartsC,D.ReportingLimit

RIEPORT OF I.ABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repo( shall not be raproduced' axcept in full'

without th€ written consant of Paco Analytical Servic€s' LLC
Date. 0611812020 01 :51 PM

Page 13 of 16



6ce Analytiul'
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QUALITY CONI'ROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: oNE HOUR FABRICARE

Pace Project No.: 10521568

Pace Analytlcal Services, LLC

1 700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2F07-1700

Lab lD Sample lD QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method

Analytlcal
Batch

'10521568001

't 0521566002
'l 052 t s68003
't 05215680(X
1 0521 568005

1 0521 568006

1 0s21 568007

AMBIENT AIR DRYCLEANER
ROOF
INDOOR DRYCLEANER
4714 BURLEIGH SUBSLAB VP-N

4714 BURLEIGH SUBSLAB VP€
3119 N 47TH CRAWL SPACE
ORYCLEANER SUBSLAM DCM

3119 N 47TH SUBSLAB CRAW
SPACE

TO-15

TO-15
TO-15
Tn_.t (

TO-15
TO-15
TO-15

681 428

681 428
68'1428

681 428
681428
68 1 428
68 1 428

REPOIRT OF TABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reDort shall not be reoroducod, excopt in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytitxl Services, LLCDate: 06/18/2020 01 :51 PM Page 14 of 16
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